
 

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION 

American Airlines, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 

vs. 
 
Sabre, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Sabre 
Holdings Corporation, a Delaware 
corporation and Sabre Travel International 
Ltd., a foreign corporation, d/b/a Sabre 
Travel Network; 
 
Travelport Limited, a foreign corporation 
and Travelport, LP, a Delaware limited 
partnership, d/b/a Travelport; 
 
and 
 
Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, d/b/a Orbitz; 
 
  Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Civil Action No.: 4:11-cv-0244-Y 
 
Re: Docket Nos. 37, 38, 39, 40, 41 

 
 

STIPULATION CONCERNING RESPONSE TO TRAVELPORT’S AND  ORBITZ’S 
RULE 12(b)(6) MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT 

 
Plaintiff American Airlines, Inc. (“American”) and Defendants Travelport Limited and 

Travelport, LP (collectively “Travelport”), and Orbitz Worldwide, LLC (“Orbitz”) hereby 

stipulate and agree, by and between the undersigned counsel, that: 

1.         On April 12, 2011, American filed a Complaint against Travelport and Orbitz. 

2.         On May 5 and 9, 2011, respectively, the Court granted Travelport’s and Orbitz’s 

Unopposed Motions for Extension of Time to Respond to Plaintiff’s Complaint to May 25, 2011. 

3.         On May 25, 2011, Travelport and Orbitz each filed Rule 12(b)(6) motions to 

dismiss the Complaint.  
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4.         On June 9, 2011, American filed an Amended Complaint against Travelport, 

Orbitz, and Sabre, Inc., Sabre Holdings Corporation, and Sabre Travel International Ltd. 

5.         Travelport and Orbitz will file Rule 12(b)(6) motions addressed to the Amended 

Complaint and, thus, the motions to dismiss the original complaint filed by Travelport and Orbitz 

(docs. 37, 40) will be rendered moot and do not need to be ruled upon by the Court. 

6.         American will respond to any motions to dismiss the Amended Complaint within 

the 21-days allotted under the Local Rules.  

Dated:   June 15, 2011   Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Bill Bogle  
Bill Bogle 
State Bar No. 02561000 
bbogle@hfblaw.com 
Roland K. Johnson 
State Bar No. 00000084 
rolandjohnson@hfblaw.com 
HARRIS, FINLEY & BOGLE, P.C. 
Tindall Square Warehouse No. 1 
777 Main Street, Suite 3600 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
817.870.8700  
817.332.6121 (Fax) 
 
R. Paul Yetter 
State Bar No. 22154200 
pyetter@yettercoleman.com 
Anna Rotman 
State Bar No. 24046761 
arotman@yettercoleman.com 
YETTER COLEMAN LLP 
909 Fannin, Suite 3600 
Houston, Texas 77010 
713.632.8000  
713.632.8002 (Fax) 
 
Michelle Hartmann 
State Bar No. 24032402 
michelle.hartmann@weil.com 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES 
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 
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Dallas, Texas 75201-6950 
214.746.7700 
214.746.7777 (Fax) 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. 
 

Of Counsel to Plaintiff: 
 
M.J. Moltenbrey 
mmoltenbrey@dl.com 
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP 
1101 New York Ave. NW 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
202.346.8738 
202.346.8102 (Fax) 
 
Richard A. Rothman 
Richard.rothman@weil.com 
James W. Quinn 
james.quinn@weil.com 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
212.310.8426 
212.310.8285 (Fax) 
 

AGREED: 
 
/s/ Walker C. Friedman  
Walker C. Friedman 
State Bar No. 07472500 
wcf@fsclaw.com 
Christian D. Tucker 
State Bar No. 00795690 
tucker@fsclaw.com 
FRIEDMAN, SUDER & COOKE, P.C. 
Tindall Square Warehouse No. 1 
604 East 4th Street, Suite 200 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
817.334.0400  
817.334.0401 (Fax) 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 
TRAVELPORT LIMITED and  
TRAVELPORT, LP 
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Of Counsel to Travelport Defendants: 
 
Michael L. Weiner 
michael.weiner@dechert.com 
Dechert LLP 
1095 Avenues of the Americas 
New York, New York 10036-6797 
212.698.3608 
212.698.3599 (Fax) 
 
Mike Cowie 
mike.cowie@dechert.com 
Craig Falls 
craig.falls@dechert.com 
Dechert LLP 
1775 I Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401 
202.261.3300 
202.261.3333 (Fax) 
 
John T. Schriver 
JTSchriver@duanemorris.com 
Paul E. Chronis 
pechronis@duanemorris.com 
Duane Morris LLP 
Suite 3700 
190 South LaSalle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60603-3433 
312.499.6700 
312.499.6701 (Fax) 
 

AGREED: 
 
/s/ John J. Little  
John J. Little 
Texas State Bar No. 12424230 
Email: jlittle@jpf-law.com 
Stephen G. Gleboff 
Texas State Bar No. 08024500 
Email: stevegleboff@jpf-law.com 
Megan K. Dredla 
Texas State Bar No. 24050530 
Email: mdredla@jpf-law.com 
LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER LLP  
901 Main Street, Suite 4110 
Dallas, TX 75202-3714 
Telephone: (214) 573-2300 
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Facsimile: (214) 573-2323 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC 

 
Of Counsel to Defendant 
Orbitz Worldwide, LLC: 
 
Daniel M. Wall  
California State Bar No. 102580 
Email: Dan.Wall@lw.com 
Christopher S. Yates  
California State Bar No. 161273 
Email: Chris.Yates@lw.com 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538 
Telephone: (415) 391-0600 
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 
 


